## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
A			lame Execution Date		]		
Alveolus, Inc. 03/10/2009					]		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Merit Medical S	Merit Medical Systems, Inc.					
Street Address:	1600 Merit Park	way					
Internal Address:	Legal Dept.	Legal Dept.					
City:	South Jordan						
State/Country:	UTAH						
Postal Code:	84095						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 1040		0404 <sup>-</sup>	197				
Application Number: 10404197   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2							
Fax Number:(801)208-4302Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Email: jwagner@merit.com					Ċ		
Correspondent Name: Merit Medical Systems, Inc.							
Address Line 1: 1600 Merit Parkway							
Address Line 2: Legal Dept.							
Address Line 4: South Jordan, UTAH 84095							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Judy M. Wagner				
Total Attachments: 2 source=10_404,197_37621.516#page1.tif source=10_404,197_37621.516#page2.tif							

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Judy Wagner Merit Medical Systems, Inc. 1600 West Merit Parkway South Jordan, UT 84095

## ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of March 10, 2009, Alveolus, Inc., a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 9013 Perimeter Woods Drive, Suite A, Charlotte, NC 28216 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to a United States Patent Application entitled Medical Appliance Optical Delivery And Deployment Apparatus And Method, Serial No. 10/404,197 filed on 3/31/2003, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the inventions or improvements disclosed in the patents and patent applications, hereinafter "the Intellectual Property").

Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to Merit Medical Systems, Inc., a Utah corporation having a principal place of business at 1600 West Merit Parkway, South Jordan, Utah 84095 ("Assignee")

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the promises herein and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property; and any and all other patent applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned has filed or may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said inventions or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in and to any and all renewals,

## PATENT REEL: 022665 FRAME: 0342

reissue or extension of such patents; together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, to have and to hold forever for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee.

ALVEOLUS, INC.

By: Tony Alexander Its: Executive Vice President, Chief Legal Officer and Corporate Secretary

State of North Carolina County of Mecklenburg County

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $1^{5}$  day of 2009 by Tony Alexander.

Date: 0510112009

and the second se		DAVID R HALLE II. I NGTARY ALGUS MERIEMERS (OBJERTES NY CONTRACTOR EXOLUTION)			

Official Signature	oENøtary	/
Notary Public		

My commission expires: <u>to-S-20</u>»

**RECORDED: 05/11/2009**